and requested him to test the purity, weigh it, and evaluate the said material.  After 

examining and weighing the items on his weighing scale, the valuer certified the 

same as a 24 kt gold total weighing 240.00 grams.  The market value of the gold item 

was Rs. 18,24,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand Only), and its 

tariff value was Rs.15,64,861/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Eight 

Hundred Sixty One only) as per Notification No. 27/2024-Customs-(NT) dated 

04.04.2024 and 29/2024 – Customs (NT) dated 15.04.2024. Thereafter, the valuer 

issued a valuation certificate dated 17.04.2024. The Customs officers again sealed 

the gold items weighing 240.00 grams and handed them to the warehouse in charge, 

Surat International Airport, Surat.  

5. Whereas, the above-mentioned 24 kt gold item weighing 240.00 grams was 

having a market value at Rs. 18,24,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Twenty-Four 

Thousand only) and its tariff value at Rs.15,64,861/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Sixty 

Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-One only) recovered from the passenger, Shri 

Laxman Shivabhai Ambaliya was placed under seizure under the provisions of 

Section 110 of the Customs Act 1962 vide Seizure order dated 17.04.2024 under 

Panchnama proceedings dated 17.04.2024, on a reasonable belief that the said gold

[...]

instant smuggling of gold, concealed in Airpod’s case, Airpod and Juice 

Blender, into India. The said passenger had improperly imported the gold 

weighing 240.00 grams, having a market value at Rs. 18,24,000/- (Rupees 

Eighteen Lakh Twenty-Four Thousand Only), and its tariff value at 

Rs.15,64,861/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred 

Sixty-One only), without declaring it to the Customs, by way of 

concealment. He concealed the gold in Airpod’s case, Airpod and Juice 

Blender with a deliberate and mala fide intention to smuggle the said gold 

into India and fraudulently circumvent the restrictions and prohibitions

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of proving that 

the said improperly imported gold, totally weighing 240.00 grams, having a 

market value of Rs. 18,24,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakh Twenty Four 

Thousand Only) and its tariff value Rs.15,64,861/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakh 

Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty One only) without declaring it to 

the Customs, were not smuggled goods, was upon the passenger/Noticee, 

Shri Laxman Shivabhai Ambaliya. 

10. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice bearing F. No. VIII/26-07/AIU/CUS/2024-

25 dated 20.09.2024 was issued to Shri Laxman Shivabhai Ambaliya calling upon